
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
 Applicant/agent on file, or
 Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:105 

APPLICANTS: Kein Manuel on behalf of the owner Wentworth Property 
Management 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 71-91 Wentworth St. S., Hamilton 

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended  

ZONING: “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, etc.) district  

PROPOSAL: To   permit the construction of a three (3) storey addition to the southerly 
side of the existing Multiple Dwelling to provide an interior stairwell and the construction 
of an entrance feature (accessory structure) at the front of the existing building, 
notwithstanding, 

1. A minimum southerly side yard width of 1.1 metres shall be provided to the proposed
addition  instead of the minimum required side yard width of 5.5 metres; and,

2. An accessory building shall be permitted to be located within the front yard whereas an
accessory building is not permitted to be located within a front yard.

NOTES: 

1. This property is known as 71-91 Wentworth Street South, which contains multiple
buildings.  The variances have been requested for the portion of the property municipally
known as 91 Wentworth Street South.

2. A further variance will be required if the proposed accessory structure exceeds the
maximum permitted height of 4.0 metres, calculated in accordance with the definition of
“Height” and “Grade” as defined within the Zoning By-law.

3. Minor variance HM/A-17:411 was previously approved to permit alterations to the
existing building to contain a maximum of 72 dwelling units.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

Thursday, May 27th, 2021 
3:40 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
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PUBLIC INPUT 

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

MORE INFORMATION 

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: May 11th, 2021. 

______________________________ 
Jamila Sheffield, 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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SITE STATISTICS
71-91 WENTWORTH ST. S.
MULTI-BUILDING MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

ZONING BYLAW 6593
ZONING E DISTRICT(SECT 11)
OP NEIGHBOURHOODS

PERMIT/REQ EXISTING PROPOSED

SITE AREA 5,744 SM(87.0 SM/UNIT) 82.1 SM/UNIT

LANDSCAPE AREA (65 SM/UNIT)
EXISTING (66 UNITS) 4,290 SM 1,494.7 SM
PROPOSED (70 UNITS) 4,550 SM 1,494.7 SM

FRONT YARD SOFT LANDSCAPING
-FOR SITE BASED UPON #71 FRONT 
YARD DEPTH            .25 X 380.6 SM=95.15 SM 239.3 SM 239.3 SM
-FOR 71 WENTWORTH ONLY            .25 X 161.7 SM=40.4 SM 54.6 SM 54.6 SM
-FOR 75 WENTWORTH ONLY            .25 X 158.5 SM=39.6 SM 130.2 SM 130.2 SM
-FOR 89 WENTWORTH ONLY            .25 X 171.1 SM=42.8 SM 135.8 SM 135.8 SM
-FOR 91 WENTWORTH ONLY            .25 X 164.1 SM=41.0 SM 127.0 SM 127.0 SM

LOT AREA (65 SM/UNIT)
EXISTING 4,290 SM 5,744 SM
PROPOSED 4,745 SM 5,744 SM

BUILDING INFO
71 WENTWORTH ST. S. NO CHANGE

UNITS
1 BEDROOM 10 UNITS @ 55 SM EA

75 WENTWORTH ST. S. NO CHANGE
UNITS

BATCHELOR 7 UNITS @ 37 SM EA
1 BEDROOM 8 UNITS @ 55 SM EA
2 BEDROOM 15 UNITS @ 65 SM EA
3 BEDROOM 8 UNITS @ 75 SM EA
TOTAL 38 UNITS

89 WENTWORTH ST. S. NO CHANGE
UNITS

3 STY SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE 1 UNIT

91 WENTWORTH ST. S.
UNITS

BATCHELOR 4 UNITS @ 27-41 SM 7 UNITS @ 27-35 SM EA
1 BEDROOM 10 UNIT @ 46-59 SM 14 UNITS @ 35-59 SM EA
2 BEDROOM 3 UNITS 0 UNITS 
TOTAL 17 UNITS 21 UNITS

TOTAL
UNITS

BATCHELOR 11 UNITS 14 UNITS
1 BEDROOM 28 UNITS 32 UNITS
2 BEDROOM 18 UNITS 15 UNITS
3 BEDROOM 8 UNITS 8 UNITS
SFD 1 UNIT 1 UNIT
TOTAL 66 UNITS 70 UNITS

PARKING: (1.25 SP/UNIT INCL DEDICATED 0.25SP/UNIT VISITOR-2.7M X 6.9M)
EXISTING 83 SP 73 SP
PROPOSED 88 SP 73 SP

BICYCLE PARKING (580MM X 1775MM)
INSIDE - SECURED 2 SP
OUTSIDE - VISITOR 4 SP

LOADING: (3.7 X 18.0 M) 1 0 0

SETBACKS
FRONT 3.0-7.5 M 4.59 M 4.59 M
REAR 6.0-13.5 M 22.30 M 22.30 M
SIDE(NORTH) 4.5 M 1.15 M 1.15 M
SIDE(SOUTH) 4.5 M 1.20 M 1.14 M

SETBACKS BETWEEN BUILDINGS             HEIGHT/REQ SETBACK EXIST PROPOSED
71 TO 75 WENTWORTH 9.6M/4.8M 5.19 M 5.19 M
75 TO 89 WENTWORTH 12.55M/6.28M 6.11 M 6.11 M
89 TO 91 WENTWORTH 12.55M/6.28M 1.81 M 1.81 M

Site Information

71 TO 91 WENTWORTH ST S

PART OF LOTS 6,7,8 AND 9
RP 93
CITY OF HAMILTON

SURVEY INFO FROM
B. A. JACOBS SURVEYING LTD.
REF. NO. 16s102
NOVEMBER 22, 2016

DRAWINGS INFORMATION FROM
DRAWINGS BY
AMP ENGINEERING SERVICES
PROJECT DATED APRIL 10, 2010
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TYP VISITORS PARKING SPACE 
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NO CHANGE
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LOCATION OF PROPOSED
ADDITION FOR ENCLOSED STAIR
IN EXISTING BUILDING "SLOT"

PROPOSED SETBACK
OF PROPOSED ADDITION

EXISTING SETBACK
OF BUILDING

PROPOSED NEW 
ENTRY FEATURE

PROPOSED SETBACKS 
FOR ENTRY FEATURE

EXISTING BUILDING
SIDE YARD SETBACK

PROPOSED ADDITION
SETBACK

BUILDING UNITS TYPE EX/NEW UNIT SIZE-TOTAL ROOM AREAS REQ ROOM AREAS WINDOW AREA REQ WINDOW AREA OPERABLE AREA
INTERNAL AREA WASHROOM NIC TO OBC 9.5.4-9.5.8 (% ROOM AREA) TO OBC CA C107 (% WINDOW AREA)

LEVEL:BASEMENT
UNIT 0-1 1 BEDROOM EX 41.46 SM L/D/K=25 SM 11SM-PASS 2.13 SM(8.5%) 5%-PASS 0.43 SM(20%)

BDR=10 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.36 SM(13.6%) 2.5%-PASS 0.44 SM(32%)
UNIT 0-2 BATCHELOR EX 31.881 SM 27 SM 13.5M-PASS 2.24 SM(8.3%) 5%-PASS 0.66 SM(29%)
UNIT 0-3 1 BEDROOM RENO 35.048 SM L/D/K=19 SM 11SM-PASS 2.63 SM(13.8%) 5%-PASS 0.66 SM(25%)

BDR=11 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.76 SM(16%) 2.5%-PASS 0.44 SM(25%)
UNIT 0-4 BATCHELOR EX 28.078 SM 24 SM 13.5SM-PASS 1.86 SM(7.8%) 5%-PASS 0.46 SM(25%)
UNIT 0-5 BATCHELOR EX 27.061 SM 23 SM 13.5SM-PASS 2.16 SM(9.4%) 5%-PASS 0.41 SM(19%)

LEVEL:FIRST FLOOR
UNIT 1-1 1 BEDROOM NEW 42.465 SM L/D/K=26 SM 11SM-PASS 3.65 SM(14%) 5%-PASS 0.50 SM(14%)

BDR=11 SM 9.8SM-PASS 2.56 SM(23%) 2.5%-PASS 0.43 SM(17%)
UNIT 1-2 BATCHELOR NEW 35.589 SM 28 SM 13.5SM-PASS 2.56 SM(9.4%) 5%-PASS 0.43 SM(17%)
UNIT 1-3 1 BEDROOM EX 47.876 SM L/D=27 SM 11SM-PASS 2.55 SM(9.4%) 5%-PASS 0.42 SM(17%)

KIT=5 SM 3.7SM-PASS 1.47 SM(29%) 0%-PASS 0.24 SM(17%)
BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.65 SM(14%) 2.4%-PASS 0.22 SM(13%)

UNIT 1-4 1 BEDROOM EX 48.321 SM L/D=26 SM 11SM-PASS 2.63 SM(10%) 5%-PASS 0.44 SM(17%)
KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 1.47 SM(24%) 0%-PASS 0.22 SM(15%)
BDR=11 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.65 SM(15%) 2.5%-PASS 0.22 SM(13%)

UNIT 1-5 1 BEDROOM EX 59.107 SM L/D=37 SM 11SM-PASS 5.2 SM(14%) 5%-PASS 1.16 SM(22%)
KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 0.43 SM(7.2%) 0%-PASS 0.21 SM(50%)
BDR=11 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.55 SM(14%) 2.5%-PASS 0.25 SM(17%)

LEVEL:SECOND FLOOR
UNIT 2-1 1 BEDROOM NEW 46.467 SM L/D/K=28 SM 11SM-PASS 3.65 SM(13%) 5%-PASS 0.50 SM(14%)

BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 2.56 SM(21%) 2.5%-PASS 0.43 SM(17%)
UNIT 2-2 BATCHELOR NEW 34.779 SM 30 SM 13.5SM-PASS 2.56 SM(8.5%) 5%-PASS 0.43 SM(17%)
UNIT 2-3 1 BEDROOM EX 50.446 SM L/D=27 SM 11SM-PASS 2.55 SM(9.4%) 5%-PASS 0.42 SM(17%)

KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 1.47 SM(24%) 0%-PASS 0.24 SM(17%)
BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.65 SM(14%) 2.5%-PASS 0.22 SM(13%)

UNIT 2-4 1 BEDROOM EX 50.933 SM L/D=28 SM 11SM-PASS 2.63 SM(9.4%) 5%-PASS 0.44 SM(17%)
KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 1.47 SM(24%) 0%-PASS 0.22 SM(15%)
BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.65 SM(14%) 2.5%-PASS 0.22 SM(13%)

UNIT 2-5 1 BEDROOM EX 63.285 SM L/D=39 SM 11SM-PASS 5.2 SM(13%) 5%-PASS 1.16 SM(22%)
KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 0.43 SM(7.2%) 0%-PASS 0.21 SM(50%)
BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.55 SM(13%) 2.5%-PASS 0.25 SM(17%)

LEVEL:THIRD FLOOR
UNIT 3-1 1 BEDROOM NEW 46.467 SM L/D/K=26 SM 11SM-PASS 3.65 SM(14%) 5%-PASS 0.50 SM(14%)

BDR=13 SM 9.8SM-PASS 2.47 SM(19%) 2.5%-PASS 0.50 SM(5%)
UNIT 3-2 BATCHELOR NEW 34.779 SM 30 SM 13.5SM-PASS 2.56 SM(8.5%) 5%-PASS 0.43 SM(17%)
UNIT 3-3 1 BEDROOM EX 50.446 SM L/D=27 SM 11SM-PASS 2.55 SM(9.4%) 5%-PASS 0.42 SM(17%)

KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 1.47 SM(24%) 0%-PASS 0.24 SM(17%)
BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.65 SM(14%) 2.5%-PASS 0.22 SM(13%)

UNIT 3-4 1 BEDROOM EX 50.933 SM L/D=28 SM 11SM-PASS 2.63 SM(9.4%) 5%-PASS 0.44 SM(17%)
KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 1.47 SM(24%) 0%-PASS 0.22 SM(15%)
BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.65 SM(14%) 2.5%-PASS 0.22 SM(13%)

UNIT 3-5 1 BEDROOM EX 63.285 SM L/D=39 SM 11SM-PASS 5.2 SM(13%) 5%-PASS 1.16 SM(22%)
KIT=6 SM 3.7SM-PASS 0.43 SM(7.2%) 0%-PASS 0.21 SM(50%)
BDR=12 SM 9.8SM-PASS 1.55 SM(13%) 2.5%-PASS 0.25 SM(17%)

Scale

Date

Drawn By

Checked By

Project Number

DateNo. Issued

Kevin
Manuel
Architect
Limited

55 Town Centre Court  *  Suite 700          
Scarborough  *  Ontario

M1P 4X4  *  Tel.: 416-290-5180

This drawing is an instrument of service only.The copyright to this drawing 
belongs to the Consultant. This drawing may not be used by anyone for any 
purpose other than the intended original purpose for the original client unless 
authorized in writing by the Consultant. This drawing may not be reproduced 
in whole or in part in any manner, or stored in any form for reproduction 
without the written consent of the Consultant

This drawing must not be scaled.

All persons relying on these drawings shall check and verify all dimensions, 
whether noted or implied, on site, and shall inform the consultant of any 
variation from the dimensions and/or the conditions prior to starting or 
continuing work.

If this drawing was created and/or transferred on electronic media to any 
other
person, then that user should be aware that the drawing may have been 
altered after it was issued by the Consultant. The Consultant hereby declares 
that the only original of this drawing is the one contained in the Consultants 
files. The Consultant will accept no responsibility whatsoever for drawings 
which have been so transferred unless they match in every detail the original 
on file in the Consultants office.

This drawing may contain information which was provided, for information 
only, to the Consultant, by others. The Consultant accepts no responsibility 
for the accuracy or completeness of this information. Should this information 
be determined to be critical to the performance of the work, the user is 
required to refer back to the original source of the information.

This drawing shall not be used for construction unless countersigned below 
by the Consultant

                                      Approved for Construction
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Revision Schedule

Revision
Number

Revision Date Revision Description

1 Dec. 10, 2018 Committee of Adjustment Conditions

3 Sept. 4, 2020 Revisions to resolve City Issues

5 Mar. 9, 2021 Revised for Committee of Adjustment Application
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M1P 4X4  *  Tel.: 416-290-5180

This drawing is an instrument of service only.The copyright to this drawing 
belongs to the Consultant. This drawing may not be used by anyone for any 
purpose other than the intended original purpose for the original client unless 
authorized in writing by the Consultant. This drawing may not be reproduced 
in whole or in part in any manner, or stored in any form for reproduction 
without the written consent of the Consultant

This drawing must not be scaled.

All persons relying on these drawings shall check and verify all dimensions, 
whether noted or implied, on site, and shall inform the consultant of any 
variation from the dimensions and/or the conditions prior to starting or 
continuing work.

If this drawing was created and/or transferred on electronic media to any 
other
person, then that user should be aware that the drawing may have been 
altered after it was issued by the Consultant. The Consultant hereby declares 
that the only original of this drawing is the one contained in the Consultants 
files. The Consultant will accept no responsibility whatsoever for drawings 
which have been so transferred unless they match in every detail the original 
on file in the Consultants office.

This drawing may contain information which was provided, for information 
only, to the Consultant, by others. The Consultant accepts no responsibility 
for the accuracy or completeness of this information. Should this information 
be determined to be critical to the performance of the work, the user is 
required to refer back to the original source of the information.

This drawing shall not be used for construction unless countersigned below 
by the Consultant

                                      Approved for Construction
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for the accuracy or completeness of this information. Should this information 
be determined to be critical to the performance of the work, the user is 
required to refer back to the original source of the information.

This drawing shall not be used for construction unless countersigned below 
by the Consultant

                                      Approved for Construction
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PROPOSED ENTRY FEATURE

TYP 50MM X 50MM HSS STEEL COLUMN

TYP SCREENING INSTALLED ON NORTH SIDE,
ON TOP AND ON SOUTH SIDE OF ENTRY FEATURE

ENTRY FEATURE APPROX 11MM LONG X 2000MM WIDE X 3000MM HIGH
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This drawing is an instrument of service only.The copyright to this drawing 
belongs to the Consultant. This drawing may not be used by anyone for any 
purpose other than the intended original purpose for the original client unless
authorized in writing by the Consultant. This drawing may not be reproduced 
in whole or in part in any manner, or stored in any form for reproduction 
without the written consent of the Consultant

This drawing must not be scaled.

All persons relying on these drawings shall check and verify all dimensions, 
whether noted or implied, on site, and shall inform the consultant of any 
variation from the dimensions and/or the conditions prior to starting or 
continuing work.

If this drawing was created and/or transferred on electronic media to any 
other
person, then that user should be aware that the drawing may have been 
altered after it was issued by the Consultant. The Consultant hereby declares 
that the only original of this drawing is the one contained in the Consultants 
files. The Consultant will accept no responsibility whatsoever for drawings 
which have been so transferred unless they match in every detail the original 
on file in the Consultants office.

This drawings may contain information which was provided, for information 
only, to the Consultant, by others. The Consultant accepts no responsibility 
for the accuracy or completeness of this information. Should this information 
be determined to be critical to the performance of the work, the user is 
required to refer back to the original source of the information.

This drawing shall not be used for construction unless countersigned below 
by the Consultant
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City of Hamilton Mar. 18, 2021 
Committee of Adjustment 
71 Main St. W., 5th Floor,  Project 16028 
Hamilton, Ontario  
L8P 4Y5 

Attn.: Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 

Re: Committee of Adjustment Application 
Second application  
71-91 Wentworth St. S.  

Please find attached our application for this property. The application more properly, refers to the 
building located at #91 Wentworth St. S. The intent of this application is to permit the renovation 
of the existing 3 storey apartment building at 91 Wentworth St. S. This will be our second 
application for the work required on this building. One aspect of the original application was to 
permit a small addition to allow for an enclosed exit stair to serve the tenants of the building.  

The following paragraph was included in our original application and refers directly to the issue 
of the addition as referenced herein: 

In addition, we would also like to note that we are proposing an addition to the GFA of the 
existing building. Although GFA was not identified as an issue, we are proposing a minor 
addition for the enclosure of the current exterior wood exit stair, on the south side of the 
building, in what is currently an inset into the building. The addition as proposed is almost 
invisible. We are enclosing this stair to provide a safer, better life safety exit from the 
building. The existing exterior wood stairs are unsafe and bad weather will interfere with 
safe exiting, allowing snow build up and rain wetting the wood, both generating a slip 
hazard. 

We are proposing no building change from our last application, HM/A 17:411, which was 
approved with conditions Aug. 23, 2018.  Our current building permit application, 20 169246 
000 00 R9, was nearly complete before it was noted by the zoning reviewer that we were not in 
conformance with 2 bylaw requirements of Section 19(2) of By-law 6593, paraphrased as 
follows: 

1) Section 19(2)(ii) – “except as permitted in clause (iii), the external appearance and character of the 
dwelling shall be preserved” – The addition and the entry feature modifies the external appearance of the 
building.

Our design intent is to preserve the integrity of the existing building design by contrasting the 
new proposed work with the existing building design. Our exterior finish of this addition is 
stucco as opposed to the brick of the existing building. In addition, I want to note that we are also 

K e v i n  M a n u e l  A r c h i t e c t  L i m i t e d
5 5  T o w n  C e n t r e  C o u r t    S u i t e  7 0 0    T o r o n t o    O n t a r i o    M 1 P  4 X 4  

P h o n e :  ( 4 1 6 )  2 9 0 - 5 1 8 0    E m a i l :  k m a l . a r c h i t e c t @ g m a i l . c o m  



– 2 – March 18, 2021  

closing or reducing some existing building openings using the same stucco finish. Our entry 
feature is of steel construction. All of this work is identified on the drawings submitted in red. 

2) Section 19(2)(iv) – “the yard requirements of the applicable zoning district in which the residential 
building is located shall apply to any extensions or enlargements” – The addition maintains a non-
conforming southerly side yard width of 1.14 m whereas 4.5m is required.  

Actually, the existing building side yard setback is 1.2m. Due to Building Code requirements 
regarding mandatory insulation levels we must extend the addition slightly beyond the existing 
building wall as noted. This will also assist in contrasting the new work with the existing building. 

This also relates to the proposed location of the entry feature which the zoning examiner has not 
been able to advise whether it is located in conformance to the bylaw or not. Currently it is located 
some 6.3 M from the side lot line and some 8.6 M from the front lot line. 

We are requesting that the Committee of Adjustment approve the following reliefs from the zoning 
bylaw: 

1) Relief from the side yard setback requirement of 4.5 M to allow an addition to enclose 
the exit stair to be located 1.14 M from the side lot line. 
2) Relief from the side and front yard setbacks to allow the entry feature to be located 6.3 
M from the side lot line and 8.6 M from the front lot line. 
3) Relief from the bylaw requiring these additions and openings closures to match the 
design  of the existing  building. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Manuel Architect Limited 

Kevin Manuel 
B. Arch. OAA MRAIC  

File: Hamilton Apartments CoA Second Application Issues 21-03-18  










